

No. 13-1467

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW KOBOLD,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Arizona**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN C. WEST
CHASE A. BALES
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK, LLP
One East Washington Street
Suite 2400
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 382-4070

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN C. BOND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. RESPONDENT CONCEDES THAT THE DECISION BELOW IMPLICATES A DIRECT CONFLICT AMONG STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH FEHBA OR THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT	4
III. THE SCOPE OF FEHBA PREEMPTION IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	10
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	6
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	8
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	1, 3, 9, 10
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	7
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	8
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	7
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	5
<i>López-Muñoz v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 1856769 (1st Cir. May 9, 2014)	9

<i>MedCenters Health Care v. Ochs</i> , 26 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	5
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	6
<i>Nevils v. Grp. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 418 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. 2014).....	1
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	5
<i>Thurman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 598 S.E.2d 448 (Ga. 2004)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 132 (1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	9
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	6
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 8901	1
5 U.S.C. § 8902	4, 5
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 105-374 (1997).....	7
